
 
DATE: January 14, 2009 
 
TO: Board of Commissioners 
 
FROM: Bruce A. Warner, Executive Director 
 
SUBJECT: Report Number 09-04 

Development Agreement Amendment #7 with the Fremont Partners, LLC 
for the Fremont Residential Project 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED 

Adopt Resolution No. 6661 

ACTION SUMMARY 

This action would authorize the Executive Director to execute Amendment #7 to the 
Amended and Restated Agreement for Disposition and Development (DDA) for the Fremont 
Residential Project at 3510 NE Martin Luther King Jr. Boulevard dated August 17, 2005 (as 
amended through April 25, 2007), between the Portland Development Commission (PDC) 
and Fremont Partners, LLC (Developer).   

Amendment #7 would extend dates in the Schedule of Performance, specifically the date for 
PDC to Issue a Certificate of Completion from October 1, 2008, to May 1, 2009.  This is 
necessary due to performance issues on the part of the General Contractor that have 
delayed project completion. 

PUBLIC BENEFIT 

Updating and extending dates in the Schedule of Performance is necessary to reflect the 
construction delays and realities facing the project.  Completion of the project will meet long 
standing community goals of building out the site with row homes that fit in with and buffer 
existing residences on NE Grand Ave.  The Residential Project will complement the 
Commercial Project and the homes will increase the stock of market-rate, high quality 
housing in the King Neighborhood.  The Developer will market the residential units to the 
north/northeast Portland community and one unit will be sold to a Portland Community Land 
Trust qualified purchaser. 

This action will support the following PDC goals: 
 Sustainability and Social Equity 
 Healthy Neighborhoods 
 A Vibrant Central City 
 Strong Economic Growth and Competitive Region 
 Effective Stewardship over our Resources and Operations, and Employee 

Investment 



Board Report No. 09-04 ─ Amendment to DDA with Fremont Partners 
January 14, 2009 Page 2 of 3 
 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION AND FEEDBACK 

Staff has conducted outreach to community and business stakeholders on the project over 
the last three years, reporting regularly to the MLK Advisory Committee, the Fremont/MLK 
Vision Committee, and to the Fremont Project RFP Selection Committee.  These groups are 
aware of the delays facing the project and support its completion. 

COMPLIANCE WITH ADOPTED PLANS AND POLICIES 

The Fremont Project implements the Fremont/MLK Vision Study, approved by the Board in 
January 2001 and City Council in April 2001, and the Oregon Convention Center (OCC) 
Urban Renewal Plan, adopted in 1989. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

PDC provided construction financing for the Residential Project in the amount of $250,000 
and land financing in the amount of $126,500.  The PDC financing matures December 31, 
2008, and a request has been received from Fremont Partners to extend the maturity by 12 
months to allow the project to complete construction without going into default.   

RISK ASSESSMENT 

Extending dates in the Schedule of Performance aligns expectations with the reality of this 
project.  Developers have requested an extension on their construction loan with their 
primary lender, Albina Community Bank, as well as PDC.  It is expected that these requests 
will be accepted.  There is risk in selling these homes in the current, weak, real estate 
market, but the project still needs to be completed before sales can begin. This risk will be 
mitigated to a limited degree by requiring Albina to approve and extend its loan terms. 

WORK LOAD IMPACT 

PDC Construction Manager will need to stay on the project longer to see it through and this 
is accommodated in his work plan. 

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS 

If the Schedule of Performance is not extended, the project will remain out of compliance 
with, and in potential breach of, the DDA.  PDC’s investment in the project will be at risk 
without an extension of time to allow completion.   

CONCURRENCE  

Developers are working with other city bureaus to obtain permits to complete work on the 
residential project.  The OCC and MLK Teams concur with the proposed extension of the 
construction loan. 

BACKGROUND 



Board Report No. 09-04 ─ Amendment to DDA with Fremont Partners 
January 14, 2009 Page 3 of 3 
 
The Fremont/MLK Vision Committee met monthly in 2001 to set a vision plan for three PDC 
project sites close to the NE Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. and Fremont Street intersection.  The 
Fremont Project site was one that the committee spent a lot of time discussing to establish a 
design and program that would fit the neighborhood and implement the Albina Community Plan 
gateway designation.  The committee placed high importance on the residential portion of the 
project, believing that a buffer of residential homes would be critical to preserve the livability of 
the existing homes on Grand Ave. 

PDC staff and community members were aware of the challenges of programming so much on 
a small site, however the goals prevailed for enhancing this corner and providing an opportunity 
for creating a model for other such urban infill sites that serve as transitions between streets 
with single family homes and those with heavy traffic.  The Fremont Partners, LLC responded to 
the RFP and proposed a high-quality project that was very close to what had been envisioned in 
the Fremont/MLK Vision Study, with both a commercial and residential component.  From the 
time that the project was proposed by the Developer in 2003, until now, the estimated 
Residential Project budget has continued to rise.  It was not until the Developer received their 
first real construction bids (subcontractor bids) that they realized that the high quality material 
and design (brick, garages in back, porches, etc.) created a budget much higher than originally 
expected.  Granite Construction was the only contractor that came in with a budget that could 
be supported by the expected sales prices of the units. 

Developer experienced problems with and has taken action to replace its General Contractor.  
Developer needs additional time to complete construction so units can be marketed and sold. 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 
A. OCCURA Financial Summary 
B. Project Summary 

 



Board Report No. 09-04 ─ Amendment to DDA with Fremont Partners Attachment “A” 
January 14, 2009 Page 1 of 1 

 

URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY 
 



Board Report No. 09-04 ─ Amendment to DDA with Fremont Partners Attachment “B” 
January 14, 2009 Page 1 of 1 

 

Commercial Project Site

Residential Project Site

NE FREMONT ST

N
E
 G

R
A
N

D
 A

V
E

N
E
 M

A
R
T
IN

 L
U

T
H

E
R
 K

IN
G

 J
R

 B
LV

D

 
PROJECT SUMMARY 

 
Project Name: Fremont Project - Residential 

Description: Seven, for-sale, market-rate row homes 

Location: NE Grand Avenue & NE Fremont Street 

URA: Oregon Convention Center URA 

Current Phase: 90% construction complete 

Next Milestone: Construction completion, Certificate of Completion 

Completion Target: Construction completion March 2009 

Outcome: Seven new row homes 

Site/Project Map:  

 

 

 


	URA FINANCIAL SUMMARY
	PROJECT SUMMARY
	Project Name: Fremont Project - Residential
	URA: Oregon Convention Center URA
	Current Phase: 90% construction complete
	Next Milestone: Construction completion, Certificate of Completion
	Completion Target: Construction completion March 2009
	Site/Project Map:

